IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT EY,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-2161 L.T. No. 2D03-2811

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

/

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS Chief Assistant Attorney General Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal Appeals Florida Bar No. 238538

PATRICIA A. MCCARTHY Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0331163 Concourse Center 4 3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607 (813)287-7900 Fax (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED AS UNTIMELY EY'S RULE 3.850 MOTION CLAIMING HIS COUNSEL MISADVISED HIM THE PLEA COULD NOT BE USED TO ENHANCE A FUTURE SENTENCE. (RESTATED)
ISSUE II
EY'S CLAIMS OF PROPOSED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHICH DO NOT RAISE PRESERVED ALLEGATIONS OF AFFIRMATIVE MISADVICE AS TO ENHANCING CONSEQUENCES ON A FUTURE CASE ARE PROPERLY DENIED AS UNTIMELY FILED. (RESTATED)
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

## CASES

<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)
<u>Bates v. States</u> , 887 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2004) 5, 15
Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 25 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1970) 12
Brown v. State, 827 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 887 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 2004) 20
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988) 11
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 821 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002)
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002)
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)1
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 870 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985) 10
<u>Major v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2002) 13
<u>McGee v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)
<u>McGuire v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)

Medrano v. State,	
748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999)	3
Peart v. State,	
756 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2000)	20
Peede v. State,	
748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	6
State v. Boyd,	
846 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2003) 19, 2	20
State v. Dickey,	
928 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2006)5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 2	16
State v. Green,	
944 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2006) 20, 2	21
State v. T.G.,	
800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001)	22
Strickland v. Washington,	
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,	
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 1	17
Williams v. State,	
777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000)	22
Wood v. State,	
750 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1999)	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R.	App. P.	9.210(a)(2) 23
Fla. R.	Crim. P.	3.050 19
Fla. R.	Crim. P.	3.800(b) 20
Fla. R.	Crim. P.	3.850 passim
Fla. R.	Crim. P.	3.850(g) 22
